(iii) Inspur General shall subscribe for the portion of the newly increased capital of

the JV Company in the sum of RMB 200 million and contribute to the JV

Company’s capital reserve in the sum of RMB 20 million.

Basis of the consideration

The consideration for the Capital Increase was determined after arm’s length

negotiations among the parties (i) in consideration of the capital needs of the JV

Company (as more particularly set out under the section headed “Reasons for and

Benefits of the Capital Increase” below) and (ii) based on a valuation of the JV

Company conducted by an independent third party valuer.

Based on the net assets value of the JV Company of approximately RMB1.10 billion,

the net asset value per share (par value RMB 1) is RMB 1.1.

− 3 −

Set out below is a summary of the equity holding structure and the registered capital

of the JV Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately upon

completion of the Capital Increase:

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon completion of
the Capital Increase

Name of
Shareholder

Registered
capital
(RMB)

Equity
holding

Total
capital

injection
contemplated

under the
Capital

Increase
(RMB)

Registered
capital
(RMB)

Equity
holding

Contribution
to capital

reserve

Inspur Group 600,000,000 60% 660,000,000 1,200,000,000 60% 60,000,000

Inspur Software 200,000,000 20% 220,000,000 400,000,000 20% 20,000,000

Inspur General 200,000,000 20% 220,000,000 200,000,000 20% 20,000,000

Total 1,000,000,000 100% 1,100,000,000 2,000,000,000 100% 100,000,000

The Capital Increase Agreement shall take effect upon the parties having duly signed

the Capital Increase Agreement. Following the completion of the Capital Increase,

the shareholding structure of the JV Company will remain unchanged.

Completion of the Capital Increase is conditional upon the following conditions

being fulfilled:

(A) The Capital Increase Agreement and the transactions templated thereunder

having been approved and the necessary resolutions having been passed at an

extraordinary general meeting by the independent shareholders of Inspur

Software; and

(B) The Capital Increase having been approved by the PRC Banking and Insurance